in foreign exchange risk of liabilities in denominated in USD, EURO and GBP. The table presented below
represents sensitivity analysis of 10% increase or decrease in USD, EURO and GBP Pound exchange rates.
The sensitivity analysis of 10% is the rate used when reporting the foreign exchange risk of the Group to
the key management personnel, and the rate indicates the possible change expected by the Group
management in the foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes foreign currency denominated
monetary assets and liabilities at the end of the year and presents the effects of 10% change in foreign
exchange rates at the end of the year. The decrease in foreign exchange risk has the the positive impact on
the Group’s profit/loss and other equity items.

Foreign Exchange Sensitivity Analysis Table

   30 June 2023   31 December 2022

  Profit / Loss Profit / Loss

Appreciation of

Foreign

 Currency

Depreciation of

Foreign

Currency

Appreciation of

Foreign

 Currency

Depreciation

of

Foreign

Currency

Change in USD against TL by 10%

   1- USD Net Asset / Liability (6,730,660) 6,730,660 887,070 (887,070)

   2- Hedged portion of USD Risk (-) - - - -

3- USD Net Effect (1+2) (6,730,660) 6,730,660 887,070 (887,070)

Change in EUR against TL by 10%

   4- EURO Net Asset / Liability (27,456,787) 27,456,787 (24,853,339) 24,853,339

   5- Hedged portion of Euro Risk (-) - - - -

6- EURO Net Effect (4+5) (27,456,787) 27,456,787 (24,853,339) 24,853,339

Change in GBP against TL by 10%

   7- GBP currencies Net Asset / Liability 411,696 (411,696) 825,246 (825,246)

   8- Hedged portion of GBP Risk (-) - - - -

9- GBP Net Effect (7+8) 411,696 (411,696) 825,246 (825,246)

Change in CHF against TL by 10%

   10- CHF Net Asset / Liability 1,348,270 (1,348,270) 921,932 (921,932)

   11- Hedged portion of CHF Risk (-) - - - -

12- CHF Net Effect (10+11) 1,348,270 (1,348,270) 921,932 (921,932)

Change in PLN against TL by 10%

   13- PLN currencies Net Asset / Liability - - - -

   14- Hedged portion of PLN Risk (-) - - - -

15- PLN Net Effect (13+14) - - - -

Total (3+6+9+12+15)   (32,427,481)   32,427,481   (22,219,091)   22,219,091

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

DURAN DOĞAN BASIM VE AMBALAJ SANAYİ A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE

SIX-MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 JUNE 2023
(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira unless otherwise indicated.)

34

NOTE 20 – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (FAIR VALUE DISCLOSURES)

Interest rate risk

30 June 2023

Financial assets

at fair value through

profit or loss

Loans and